Electricity scam in Delhi

Electricity was privatized in Delhi in the year 2002. Distribution losses (including

theft of electricity etc) were very high at that time at 55%. Government claimed
that with privatization, these losses would be reduced and when these gains

would be passed on to the consumers, the electricity tariff would come down.

Since then, the distribution losses have actually come down from 55% to 15%.
Where did these gains go? Rather than being transferred to Delhi citizens, the

entire gains have been cornered by the electficity companies.

The electricity prices, rather than being reduced, have more than doubled in the

last three years itself.

Delhi Electricity regulatory Commission (DERC) decides electricity rates in Delhi.

Till 2010, Brijender Singh was the DERC Chairperson. He was known to be honest.

Brijender Singh drafted an order in April 2010 in which he concluded that the
DISCOMs were making huge profits and that the electricity tariffs in Delhi should
be reduced by 23% rather than increased. The power companies had projected Rs
630 crores of losses for the year 2010-11 and they wanted electricity tariffs to be
increased to recover that. However, Brijender Singh concluded that they would
make profits of Rs 3577 crores, which if passed on to the consumers would result
in 23% reduction in tariff. Brijender Singh went to the extent of saying (Annexure

1)

“The reduction in tariff is likely to be sustained in the future years as well, since
the energy availability from new power plants is going to increase substantially.

'd
The quantum of surplus energy available for sale is likely to be significantly higher



tan the available quantum during FY 2010-11. This will make available a
swastantial surplus in the hands of the petitioner. Therefore, the reduction in tariff
& aowropriate not only for FY 2010-11 but is most likely to continue (or get

rwuuced further) in subsequent years.”

“fi clectricity companies went running to Sheila Dikshit. Sheila immediately came
te their rescue. Brijender Singh was supposed to issue the order on 5 May 2010.
Deihi Government wrote a letter to Brijender Singh on 4 May 2010 and stopped

him from issuing his order. Copy of letter is attached at Annexure 2.

What was Sheila Dikshit’s interest in stopping that order? And that too justa

few hours before the order was to be passed?

Sheda Dikshit’s intervention was challenged by Prashant Bhushan in Delhi High

ceurt. Delhi High Court came down very heavily on Sheila Dikshit and directed her

W

sotizintervene in future. Since by then, more than a year had passed, it directed

OERC to pass a fresh order.

nfertunately, Brijender Singh had retired by then. Now, Sheila put her own man
as DERC Chairperson so that Brijender Singh episode was not repeated. Sheila
Dikshit brought in Sudhakar as the new Chairperson of DERC. He immediately

oniized and increased tariffs by 22% in 2011 and by 32% next year.

‘e above two actions of Sheila Dikshit completely changed the tariff scenario in

Frauds committed by power companies, repeatedly ignored by Sudhakar:



Accounts of the two Anil Ambani group companies, namely BSES Yamuna and

BSES Rajdhani, are fudged and unreliable. Whereas Brijender Singh used to take

action against these companies, Sudhakar started turning a blind eye on them.

Instances from Brijender Singh’s period:

L. In the year 2008-09, the electricity consumption of Delhi Jal Board and Delhi
Airport were shown to be NiL. See Annexure 3. This was done to decrease
revenue and increase losses. They were caught by Brijender Singh and in
subsequent years, they stopped doing this.

2. Purchase of equipment at higher prices and fraud billing: Between 2004 to
2006, Anil Ambani companies have shown that they purchased equipment
worth Rs 1428 crores from their sister company Reliance Energy Ltd (REL).
When Brijender Singh asked Anil Ambani DISCOM:s to produce the records of
REL to see the price at which REL had purchased, they refused to do so saying
that it was a different company and they did not have an access to their
records, whereas the Directors of these companies are almost the same. Then
Brijender Singh checked the VAT records of REL from VAT department of Delhi
Government and found that REL had purchased these equipment at Rs 850
crores. Why couldn’t DISCOMs directly purchase this equipment at that price?
It means that DISCOMs had artificially increased their expenses. Brijender
Singh immediately took action against the companies. Extracts from Brijender

Singh’s report are attached at Annexure 4.

Instances from Sudhakar’s period:
3. Sudhakar found that the two Anil Ambani companies were showing Zero bills

for a number of consumers. A test check found that these consumers had

o



actually consumed electricity and paid bills. But in the accounts presented
before the Commission, they were shown to have Zero Bills. Sudhakar test
checked roughly 1% entries of the total consumers and detected that 10% of
the test checked entries were shown to have zero bills. If such huge fraud was
detected, Sudhakar should have either ordered checking of all entries or
assumed that 10% of DISCOMs entire records were wrong. He did not do
cither of them. This was a clear case of fraud and cheating. Sudhakar should

nave registered FIR against these companies. He did not do that also. See

Annexure 5. .

4. Till Brijender Singh’s time, the companies were showing consistent decrease in

distribution losses. From 55%, the losses came down to 15%. However,
suddenly in Sudhakar’s time, the companies started showing substantial
increase in losses. Pl see Annexure 6, which shows that the in Alaknanda circle,
distribution losses decreased during Brijender Singh’s period from 16.9% in
2007-08 to 6.29% in 2008-09 to 1.36% in 2009-2010. However, during
sudhakar’s time, the losses suddenly increased to 8.87% next year. For Nangloi
“ircle, losses increased from 10.97% in 2009-2010 to 19.34% next year. Out of
21 circles in BSES Rajdhani area, losses increased in 18 circles. Sudhakar did
"ot even question it and accepted the fudged figures presented by Anil
Ambani companies. Obviously losses cannot suddenly start increasing in all
circles. This shows that Anil Ambani companies are taking huge amounts of

‘evenues out of the books and are showing artificial losses to DERC.

Profits from Sale of surplus power — passed on to consumers by Brijender,

converted into losses by Sudhakar

~



DISCOMSs had surplus power, which they were selling in market at high prices and

making huge profits thereupon. Brijender Singh found that the DISCOM:s were not

showing the entire surplus power and they were showing the sale of surplus

power at low rates. Therefore, he approved the following for FY 2010-11:

DISCOM | Surplus power | Approved Revenue Net Surplus
| available rate by DERC | generated from (Rs crores)
(crore unit) forsale (Rs) | sale of surplus
power (Rs crores)

BSES 580.00 5.75 3335.45 977.99
Yamuna

BSES | 896.717 5.75 5156.12 1027.48
Rajdhani lr
NDPL : 643.611 5.75 3700.77 1572.44
Total 2120.328 5.75 12192.34 3577.91

This surplus revenue of Rs 3577 crores if passed on to the consumers would

reduce tariffs by 23%.

Sudhakar’s role:

However, Sudhakar came and reversed the above. Without doing any

verifications, he accepted whatever DISCOMs presented before him:

* DISCOMs claimed that the surplus power available was mugh less than what

Brijender Singh had projected because some new power plants could not start

on time. However, DISCOMs were lying before Sudhakar. According to the

3




snnual report of Central electricity Authority (CEA), most of these plants have
aiready started (Annexure 7). However, Sudhakar, without verification, readily
1ccepted DISCOMSs’ argument and reduced the quantum of surplus power
available.

¢ DISCOMs also pleaded before Sudhakar that the sale price of surplus power
nrescribed by Brijender Singh i.e. Rs 5.75 per unit was very high. Then the
question arises - at what price did these companies actually sell surplus
nower? Companies did not produce any records. The companies said that all
transactions took place verbally. Sudhakar accepted that. He observes in his

order (Annexure 8) —

“The petitioner submitted that it had sold short term power through
bilateral arrangements on the basis of request for offers from traders

(through verbal communication), without following tender process.”

« Anil Ambani companies created artificial losses by buying power at high rates
and selling it at much lower rate to its sister concern Reliance energy Trading
Ltd (RETL). For instance, in 2010-2011, BYPL purchased 405.3 million units of
nower from RETL at Rs 2.72 per unit and sold 350.07 million units of power to
2ETL at Rs 1.48 per unit, thus creating an artificial loss of Rs 58.66 crores.

sudhakar closed his eyes to this entire scam. See Annexure 9.

Therefare, the huge profits projected by Brijender Singh were converted into

\os<as and tariffs increased substantially by Sudhakar. ~

CAG Audit



The above facts show that accounts presented by DISCOMSs are fudged. They

should be audited by CAG. Tariffs should not be increased in Delhi without CAG
audit. DERC and CAG have been demanding for a long time that their accounts

should be audited by CAG. However, Sheila Dikshit’s permission is required for

that and she is not giving permission.

Impact of DISCOM’s misdeeds on power tariff in Delhi:

1. Suppose your electricity bill was Rs 100 in January 2010. In May 2010,
Brijender Singh concluded that your bill should be reduced by 23%. So, from
June 2010, your monthlf electricity Bill should'have become Rs 77 per month.
Brijender Singh also concluded that this reduction would not only be sustained
but also further reduced in the coming years,

2. Sheila Dikshit stopped Brijender Singh'’s order and you continued to pay Rs 100
per month in 2010.

3. In 2011, Sudhakar increased your tariff by 22%. So, from September 2011, you
started paying Rs 122 per month.

4. In 2012, Sudhakar further increased tariff by 32%. So, from July 2012, you
started paying Rs 161 per month.

5. According to Brijender Singh, you should have been paying much less than Rs
77 per month whereas you are paying Rs 161 today. This means you_gare paying

two times the electricity bill, what you should have been paying.

In different slab rates, it translates as follows:

Mo'n'{'hly power How much should | How much are you | Excess amount




consumption be your 2 month’s | actually paying that you have paid
bill as per today? (Rs) to DISCOMs till
Brijender Singh? now (Rs)
(Rs)
200 units 503 1505 7,910
400 units 2205 4400 19,493
Demands:

. Brijender Singh’s tariff order for the year 2010-11 should be implemented and
electricity tariff should be immediately reduced to half.

. Tariff orders passed by Sudhakar for the years 2011-12 and 2012-13 should be
scrapped.

. The excess money charged from consumers in the last three years should be
refunded to them.

. Performance and financial audit of DISCOMs should be done by CAG. Before
such audit, tariff should not be increased in Delhi. And if the DISCOMS do not
cooperate with CAG, their licenses should be cancelled.

. FIR should be registered against those DISCOMs who have fudged their
records.

. DERC Chairperson should be selected and appointed through a more

transparent and participatory process.




Annera -y

e §C

BSES Rajdhapj Power Limited Tariff Order for py 2010-11
— 7 TOwer| ~ )

 Opening level of Gap | -15850 -116.63 -32.46 128.13

| Revenue Requirement for the yoar | ana 1615.92 189562 | 120945 |

' Revenue at existing tariffy —_1424.73 1706.62 2052.09 2198.81

| Surplus/ (Gap) for the year 53.72 90.59 156.47 899.35

i Surplus utilised towards Amortization of Gap 5372 90.59 3246 0.00

i Closing leve] of (Gap)/Surplus -104.78 -26.04 124.01 1027.48

| Carrying Cost for the year (at 9%) -11.85 -6.42 412 000 |

[ Net (Gap)/ Surpius -116,63 -32.46 128.13 102748 |

Table. 100; Revenue Gap)/ Surplus.of NDPL at Existing Tariffs (Rs. Cy

: Opening level of Gap -154.59 -360.49 -441.26 -207.90 |

D ————" theyear | 233399 2305.10 2410.05 148576

' Revenue at ex isting tariffs ' 2170.07 2258.18 2671.37 267165 |

_Surplus/ (Gap) for the year | amm -46.24 26131 uss.s:
Surplus wtilized towards amortization of Gap -46.24 261.31 207.90 |

Closing level of (Gap)/Surplus -338.31 -406.73 -179.95 977.99 |

: Carrying Cost for the year (at 9%) -22.18 -34.52 -27.95 0.00

: Vet (Gapy Surplus -360.49 -441.26 -207.90 91?.91__}'

Treatment of Revenue Surplus

511 Keeping in view the significant surplus available with all three DISCOMS, the

5
g
&
:g.’.
g
5.
3
g
L3

gg
o
el
;'g. '
E[8 |/mi3
4 e
g o = o o
E
Ha5E
8|5 /
g_g "._"
3| & BlS
IoIEre

duantum of SIPIoS eriergy availabla for #0e & IEe g
FY 2010:11.

vk
LR o

w
r
—
LV )

During the process of true up for FY 2008-09 and determination of ARR for FY
2009-10, the Commission. solicited stakeholder’s comments and suggestion on the
issue of whether to continue with the separate taniff category for DIAL and DJB vige
the Public Notice dated 17 and 18 January, 2010.

applicable to the Non Domestic category. The Commission has also abolished DJB
and Public Lighting categories and they will also be charged tariff applicable to Non
Domestic Category in this Tariff Order, :

Deihi Electricity Regulatory Commission "Page 169

A April 2010




Ahv@«;cuzl

GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
DEPARTMENT OF POWER

8" Level, B-Wing, Delhi Secretariat New Delhi — 110 002
lelepnone (11-23392047. 23231748 & 23215198 Fax 011-23392153 & 23234640

Mo~y
ALY 1 - L
2% ")-0"[,=\_»{70u""->'.\\ s, Dated: 04" Ap#t~ 2010

The Secretary.

Lelhn Electricity Regulatory Commission
YVintyamak Bhawan,

Shivalik. Malviya Nagar,

New Delhi — 110 017

Through separate representations to the Government. the three distributon
companies. 1.e. BRPL, NDPL and BYPL have raised the 1ssue of severe cash flow
constraints affecting their ability to purchase power in 2010-11 A copy of this
‘=presentation is enclosed They have broadly drawn the attention of the

»oviinment on the following issues

Ability to supply power contingent on Cost Reflective Tanff.
2 Precarious Financial Position of Discoms
Accumulation of revenue gaps beyond sustainable levels
4 Continuation of the practice of assuming higher surplus for tariff fixation.
& Power purchase cost/quantum
£ Continuous recourse to additional debt to finance operations. anc !

Critical need to additional financing.

The issues raised by the Discoms are very serious and needs to 08
exarined thoroughly so that the sustainable model of tariff setting as prescrined
.nder section 61 and 62 of the Electricity Act 1s not jeopardised Further the
natonal Tariff Policy at clause No.5.3(h)-4 has prescribed that uncontrollable costs
snould be recovered speedily to ensure that the future consumers are not purdened
with the past costs It is felt that non-true-up of the account of the year 2009-2010
where quantum of uncontrollable costs were very high would mean that future
~oasimers would be burdened with the interest cost of the yeai 20092010 which

Loes aoanst the above quoted clause of National Tariff Policy

Ep) Lonte 20



As the issues raised by the Distribution Companies as well as the issue of
burdening future consumers with past liabilities are issues which are very serious in
nature the Government in exercise of its power under section 86 (2) (iv) directs the
DERC to give statutory advise and clarification to the Government on the issue
‘aised by the Distribution companies in the enclosed representations as well as on
the issues coverd under clause 5.3(h)4 of the National Tariff Palicy. E‘E
Government further directs under section 108 of the Electricity Act. 2003 that the

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission will not issue the tariff order till the statutory

advice given by the Commission as asked for, is thoroughly examined by the

Government and the Government gives a go ahead for passing of tariff orders.

————

Yours faithfully,

)

/
7
=nc: Ag above T
S M Ali)

Joint Sec{ (Power)

\\



A"“‘\“xw_k 2

| e
~ o ey
i . . 3 = Ly
cEL't 3l (rz) §50°2 §52 ridL [ TS IVLOL i) g T o5
0 [ [] 0 0 1 . 0 y. [ 1 &ra P | \:____n 4
o [] [ [] 7] 0 o ) -~ .
£ [ 3 [ a [ [ ce0'9 £ g q cgcan
[ [ 9 [ 2 e O "W t whdrorugieom A LL | ¥ i
i ! 0] 0! o 2 1Y} 2 z ol s | A " =
[ [ [ o o g "o o Uendwnsued umo| 1
o z 0 1] ° ) [ o Tiwswelonma| o o
L] ; .
° -~ _oo-._lvo‘:-v-_l L3 Wi ‘
> aa
(] -] 0 0 P s iy s [} ] ] i v oy 3
o oy bnamen ) T
[ ] 0 o -] *] s rme - 9 0 0 Lej vosess -Iﬁ!ﬁln—“ﬁ !
0 0 0 0 [ [ 0 0 5 ]
| = T
0 o o 0 ° preprar ity ppasrin) .0 0 [roeiers vespnanuss sfew oy| o
-
0 S
0 o .0 o o semminemalwem| 0 0 ) R ..S-u“..]ils_i.!t".-
i 1 BUOGIURY Braaes 18 4 3
. st svepaeicd butney dnaib
0 0 ° 0 [ R reroioed 0= B ° n sigendecs puuimee) 94| °
.
0 ] ] ] o - ] ] o 91 8 mnbe s vea o s0g] 9
Ll
i .
0 ] ] 0 L] A T Q o ] . sap p) vea e 0| @ l
f .
0 [ [ 0 0 ] [] [] 0 [] . ;Hm.lt.-.: [ —
3 3 (7] 3 1 o0 oL TL 3 vl Tamoma_ |- a
0 ] ] 0 0 001 5L 0 0 0 UM o2z . .
[ o) (13 + 009 05h L= B re swna|
i HE
I (B o 0 t (3 [ £z 3 Th | i0] verpaas Aesiieu| L
e
[] [ .0 0 [] 0 [ o ] _ Lmag THIuG0 q
[ 0 [ [ 0 0 0 ot | o] wead .
1] 3 o 1] 0 [ [] [ b . B siand] o
0 ] o 0 0 $0¢ ] [ 1 0 L USBAQIAD weansnn | 1
r ] [] r [ [ [ A 'y 1 T emunsply| v
A e T
" | 0 12 B 005 coZ [ tri [ (840 DoY) 17 U8 hddog
L8 (3 (o) [ [ sy 054 ol ST oL pAcqE pust A1 |4 U8 Addng
oM g -] 113 g1, ¥ st oSt 181 T o8 ki 001 < s d peumsnpu) aBinn ] 3
| t-_...!._eul_v.__u_
0 o '] 0 | 0 0 [+ 0 ] ] dnesp jop wied Aaae0 US|
| x 14 o [aig) mmed jrasip
H .
g2z [ [] 102 %) 505 o5 oyy 852 T MWD B e
344 o | [ b Wt s05s | 03 | _owr [TH [ ]
T [T ri 1 la) ThT T 0w, oy | ooy RETT) 13 - whasApul ¢
- § _ t —
ui xey LI L) BEn
a3 rnn - 2 Pauyus a ] m =
| : . _ : ) - ,u..rﬁ/.
N I N 114 Y - A — Lo i
- EYCL RNV EH
UL 4§

(L) aTE A BOOE Wiy

._,



BSES Yamuna Power Limited

/4"\"\9(»—8. \1

Multi Year Tariff Order (FY08 - FY11)

Findings of the Commission regarding purchases made by BSES
Rajdhani Power Ltd. (BRPL) and BSES Yamuna Power Ltd.(BYPL) from

1,

Group Company - Reliance Enerqgy Ltd.(REL).

BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd. (BRPL) and BSES Yamuna Power Ltd. (BYPL)
are engaged in Distribution of Electricity at Delhi. These are group
companies of Reliance Energy Ltd. (REL) formerly BSES Ltd. During the
years 04-05 and 05-06, both BRPL & BYPL made extensive purchases of
capital goods from REL at rates considered exorbitant by the Commission,
resulting in transfer of substantial funds from these companies to REL by way
of profit on sale of the capital goods. The purchases of these materials made
by the two companies from REL during 2004-05, as per the trading account of
REL, EPC Division (copy already furnished fo the two companies), were as
under:-

BRPL
868.69

Year
| 04-05

BYPL
364.87
(In Rupees crores)

The purchases of such goods made from REL in 05-06, as per the details
furnished by BRPL & BYPL, were as under:

Year BRPL BYPL
05-06 103 92
(In Rupees & crores)

In addition, the two companies paid the following amounts to REL for services
rendered for installation, erection and commissioning of the capital
equipment purchased from REL in 2004-05 and 2005-06, as per information
furnished by these two companies:-

Year BRPL BYPL
04-05 -Nil- -Nil-
05-06 178 76
(In Rupees crores)

For the year 04-05, the companies purchased capital goods from REL for
Rs.1233.56 crore in respect of which the purchase price of REL was only
Rs.731.60 crore (opening stock + purchases — closing stock as per the
Trading Account of REL, EPC division) giving a profit of Rs.501.96 crore. In
other words, REL sold the capital goods to BRPL & BYPL at a price 68%
higher than their purchase price. The purchases from REL by the two
companies during 05-06 are less but the position of percentage of profit
passed on to REL would be about the same as for 2004-05 as the purchases
were made at about the same rates.

The profit passed on by the two companies to their group company namely
REL being clearly excessive, the Commission vide letter dated 02.06.2006
directed the Distribution Companies at Delhi to take prior approval of the
Commission for any financial transaction in respect of capital goods, with their
group companies exceeding Rs.1 crore. Also, vide letter dated 30.6.2006, thq
three distribution companies at Delhi namely BRPL, BYPL & North Delhi
Power Ltd. (NDPL) were required as under:-

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission s SR I\ Page 278
gra.2sn2)  February 2008

\n



BSES Yamuna Power Limited Multi Year Tariff Order (FY08 - FY11)

purchases of Rs.1428 crore (869 + 364 + 103 + 92) made by the two BSES
companies from REL, only an estimate can be made.

1%}
=]

In the year 04-05 only capital expenditure of Rs.25 crore is estimated to have
been incurred by the two BSES Companies out of the purchases made from
REL in 2004-05 in schemes completed and put to use in that year in view of
the submissions of these companies mentioned in paras 12 & 15 above.
For the years 2005-06 & 2006-07, 85% of the ‘asset capitalization’, mentioned
in the tables in para-25 above, is estimated to be out of the capital goods
purchased from REL in 2004-05 & 2005-06. It may be mentioned that in
2004-05 & 2005-06, the capital goods purchased from REL by the two BSES
companies were about 85% of the total purchase of capital goods.

28. For the year 2007-08, 50% of the ‘asset capitalisation’, mentioned in the
lables in para 25 above, is estimated to be out of the above mentioned capital
goods purchased from REL and the balance, if any, is considered in 2008-09.

29. Accordingly, the amounts included in the ‘asset capitalization’, mentioned in
the tables in para-25 above for different years, in respect of the above
mentioned Rs.1428 crore (Rs.972 crore for BRPL and Rs.456 crore for BYPL),
would be as under:

Year 04-05 | 0506 |06-07 |07-08 |08-09 | Total
BRPL |8 164.05 |183.6 | 325 201.35 [972
BYPL 17 109.65 [175.95 |1534 |- 456
Total 1428

(All figures in Rs. Crores)

30. Full claim of BRPL & BYPL regarding capitalization of these goods purchased
from REL cannot be allowed as mentioned above and is required to be
restricted by allowing only reasonable profit to be passed on to REL. In these
kind of transactions, profit margin of 5% is considered reasonable as a
wholesaler's margin is almost never more than this in large transactions of
this kind where the middleman has only booked the order. In fact, it is
usually only 2-3%. The cost of these goods to REL would be Rs.850 crores
calculating the same on the basis that goods costing Rs.731 crore were sold
by REL to BRPL & BYPL for Rs.1233 crore in 2004-05. 5% of Rs.850 crore
would be Rs.42.5 crore. At best, this is the profit margin which can be allowed
to REL for large transactions of this kind with group companies BRPL & BYPL.

31. Thus out of the profit of about Rs.578 crore (1428-850) passed on to REL,
only profit of Rs.42.5 crore can be allowed and the remaining Rs.535 crore
(578-42.5) is not allowed either for capital expenditure or asset capitalization.
Of course, the disallowance in respect of the Rs.535 crore is made in different
years with reference to the capital expenditure and asset capitalization in
respect of the sum of Rs.1428 crore mentioned above.

32. Yearwise & Company wise bifurcation of the disallowance of Rs.535 crore, in
proportion to the amounts considered by the Commission for ‘asset
capitalization’ in different years in respect of the Rs.1428 crore, as mentioned
in the table in para 29 above, would be as under:

Year | 04-05 | 05-06 | 06-07 |07-08 |08-09

BRPL | 3 61.46 |68.79 | 121.76 | 109.15
BYPL | 6.37 |41.08 | 6592 | 5747

Delhi Ilectricity Regulatory Commission g2 Sp2w X Page 285
S18) T
- tro. garay  February 2008

BECRETARY

\“



BSES Rajdhani Power Limited

True Up for FY 2010-11 & Multi Year Tariff
Order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15

! Agriculture November 2010 1.55 BS 1.46
_Agniculure January 2011 1.55 EBS 128 |
_Agrieulre - February 2011 1.55 EBS [ 0.64
| Mushroom February 2011 3.05 EBS | 0.02
[ Mushroon . March 2011 3.05 EBS 1.51
Apriculture March 2011 1.55 SAP 1.29
Industrial  Power
| (Supply at 400 kV) May 2010 = il e

s
(]

Delhn Flectricity Regulatory Commission

It was observed that for many of the consumer categories in a few months the average
energy charge was much lower than that approved by the Commission. Hence, the
Commission asked the Petitioner to come for a detailed validation exercise.

The Commission had scheduled validation session for 2.1 (a) of BRPL in afternoon of
April 17,2012, as it had scheduled the validation session for 2.1 (a) for BYPL in the
morning session. In validation session with BYPL, the Commission observed cases
Where energy was billed at ‘zero rate’ and asked for explanation, which could not be
furnished by BYPL. BRPL did not tumn up for its validation session scheduled in
afternoon and finally came for validation session in afternoon of April 18, 2011.

The Commission, in validation session dated April 18,2012, directed the Petitioner to
first download the consumer-wise billing record for the month of March 2011 from
their SAP database for the NDLT consumers where connected load is more than 10
kW. The Commission observed that in the data extracted total energy sale to these
consumers was 12.16 MU which was lower by 9.6 MU vis-a-vis that shown in Form
2.1 (a) (81.76 MU in Form 2.1 (a)) submitted by the Petitioner. During the session,
there were no cases where energy was billed at zero rate. However, it was observed
that approximately 10% of the consumers were having no consumption and they were
Just being billed fixed charges.

The Commission directed the Petitioner to repeat the above exercise for the month of
March 2011 for the SIP consumers where connected load is more than 10 kW. The
Commission observed that in the data extracted there were 4 cases (7.1 MU) where
energy was billed at ‘zero rate’. Further, total energy sold to SIP consumers was 34.84
MU which was lower by 4 MU vis-a-vis the total sales figure in Form 2.1 (a) (38.84
MU) for March 2011 submitted by the Petitioner. It was also observed that
approximately 7% of the consumers were having no consumption and they were just
being billed fixed charges.

I'he Commission further directed the Petitioner to repeat the exercise for February
2011 for the SIP consumers where connected load is more than 10 kW. The
Commission observed that in the data extracted there were no cases where ENergy was
billed at “zero rate’. However, total energy sold to SIP consumers was 35.62 MU
which is lower by 4.7 MU than 40.32 MU shown in Form 2.1 (a) submitted by the
Petitioner. The Commission asked Petitioner’s officials for explanation_ of the
variation: however they could not provide any explanation. The Commission also

Page 58
y K July 2012




True Up for FY 2010-11 & Multi Year Tariff
Order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15

.BSES Rajdhani Power Limited

neliced that an abnormally high number of consumers were being billed only fixed

Jarges (Le no energy charge was billed as no consumption was recorded in the
stthnge ditabase).

i'he miormaton downloaded from the SAP database for SIP / NDLT consumers for
February and March 2011 were at large variance (more than 10%) vis-a-vis their
curher submissions. The Commission asked the Petitioner’s officials to come
prepared with explanations for the same for the next validation session on April 23.

40 5 g

w25 The Peutioner’s officials submitted the following explanation on April 23, 2012
belore the siart of the validation session:

() The billing database is dynamic, that is why number of consumers and sales
have changed

thi lor 2ero consumption, it was submitted that either these premises were locked
or these were seasonal industries.

<26 the Comnussion felt that the explanation provided by the Petitioner was not very
comvineing as the variations were very high and the number of cases where no energy
was billed was also significant.

[he Comnussion, in the validation session on April 23, 2012, again directed the
Peutioner 10 download the consumer-wise billing record for March 2011 for the
NDLT consumers where connected load is more than 10 kW. The Commission
observed total energy sold to these consumers was 92 MU. Now the sales were 11
MU higher than as submitted in Form 2.1 (a) as against lower by 9.6 MU in the
validation session dated April 18, 2012. The Commission -also compared the
consumer record-wise data download on April 18 and April 23. The Commission
observed that there were records of several consumers which were present in data
downloaded on April 23 which were not there in data downloaded on April 18 and
other way around. It was decided to give one more opportunity to the Petitioner to
explain the discrepancies.

328 The Petitioner submitted letter dated April 27, 2012 to the Commission, where it has
eiven following explanation:

(1)  Downloaded data did not match as the downloaded data analysed was
sunumation of kWh and kVah of all consumers instead of kWh.

(b1 The consumers with billing at zero rate pointed out by the Commission were
also pointed out by the internal audit report of the Petitioner. All these cases
were amended in FY 2011-12.

o1 The Petitioner also submitted, vide the same letter, list of all cases where energy
was billed at zero rate (other than own consumption). The Petitioner has
submitted that it had billed 28.91 MU in Feb 2011 and 29.41 MU in March
2011 at zero rate in SAP database. The Petitioner submitted there was no

aBRe Page 59

Delly !-lm:trir_\f Regulatory Commission
@ July 2012
o (] ‘ 5




BSES Rujdhani Power Limited

3

lad

lad

e

30

2

e
8%

L
ad

Dyelhy | ]cclricit_\' Regul

True Up for FY 2010-11 & Multi Year Tariir
Order for FY 2012-13 o Fy 2014-15

other zero billing case during the FY 2010-11. The Petitioner has also submitted

that all these bills were reversed in Feb 2012. The Petitioner also submitted

c;:msumer-wise billing detail of SAP database (excluding domestic consumer)
also.

The Commission did not accept the Petitioner’s submission as the addition of the
correct sales ﬁg‘u.res (kWh & kVAh) were done in the validation session dated April
23,2011 by Petitioner’s officials themselves and not by the Commission.

initial validation session, only 4 zero billing cases during month of Feb 2011 and Mar
201_] were observed by the Commission, however, the details submitted by the
Petitioner in the letter dated April 27, 2012 were 58.32 MU.

The CoMssion noticed inconsistency and changes in the various data submitted by
the Petitioner and informed the Petitioner’s officials about concerns the Commission
had with respect to the information being provided by the Petitioner.

The subsequent validation sessions were held on May 2, 2012 and May 3, 2012. The
Commission again directed the Petitioner download the consumer-wise billing record
for March 2011 and February 2011 (on the respective dates) for the NDLT and SIP
consumers where connected load is more than 10 kW and less than 100 kW from the
SAP database. The Commission observed that total energy sold to these consumers
now downloaded matched with the information provided in Form 2.1 (a). This was
contrary to the explanation given by the Petitioner’s officials in the validation
session dated April 23, 2012, where they submitted that billing database is
dynamic and that is why number of consumers and energy sales has changed.
The Commission also analysed the per unit rate for energy charges (revenue billed on
account of cnergy charges excluding fixed charges divided by energy billed) and
obscrved that now some consumers were billed at ‘zero rate’ and for some consumers
billing ratc was lower than the Commission approved tariff. The Commission
theretore gave a list of sample cases to BRPL where billing rate was lower than the
Commission approved tariff and directed them to furnish an explanation.

Further, during the same session, the Commission directed the Petitioner to download
the data for Domestic consumers from SAP database for month of March 2011. The
Commission observed from the downloaded data that there were 19 cases where
consumption was more than 10000 units, The Commission directed the Petitioner to
provide explanation of the same.

The Commission directed the Petitioner to download consumer-wise detail for NDLT
consumers where connected load is less than 10 kW, Mushroom category and
Agriculture category from EBS database for the month of February 2011. The
Commission observed that in all these cases there were huge variations vis-a-vis sales
submitted in Form 2.1 (a). The Petitioner’s officials could not provide any explanation
and submitted that it such variations might be happening because of failure in
downloading some adjustments while downloading the details from EBS database.

'he Commission directed the Petitioner to submit consumer-wise billing details from
FRBS.

e, Pagc 60

atory Commission July 2012
@ \ r—7 u y..U &

fFmcC



BSES Rajdhani Power Limited

L W
A oA

Yoo

True Up for FY 2010-11 & Multi Year Tariff
Order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15

T'he validation session continued on May 7, 2012. The Commission directed the
Petitioner to download the data for SIP, consumers from EBS database for month of
Sep 2010. The Commission observed that in all these cases there were huge vanations
\ix-i-vis sales submitted in Form 2.1 (a). The Petitioner’s officials could not provide
any explanation and submitted that such variations might be happening because of
tatiure in downloading some adjustments while downloading the details from EBS
database. The Commission analysed the per unit rate for energy charges (revenue
billed on account of energy charges excluding fixed charges divided by cnergy billed)
and observed that for some consumers billing rate was lower than the Commission
approved tariff. The Commission directed the Petitioner to provide explanation for the
Sedllle.,

The Commission also directed the Petitioner to submit consumer-wise billing details
for all months in SAP and EBS database. The Petitioner submitted to the Commission
consumer-wise billing details all consumers of EBS and domestic consumers from
SAP database. The Petitioner also mentioned that they have submitted list of cases
where billing has been done at a different rate than approved rate and have given
cxplanation for each case. However, the Commission found out that no such
explanation has been given in the data provided by the Petitioner and informed their
ofticials of the same.

It was also observed that the majority of the consumers for the Petitioner are billed
through EBS database and the number of billing records is huge (approx one crore)
for FY 2010-11. The Commission analysed the consumer-wise billing details
submitted by the Petitioner on sample basis and found several discrepancies in EBS
database also; i.e. there were cases where energy was billed at *zero rate’. cases where
cnergy was being billed at ‘lower rate’ than approved tariff, cases where consumers
were being refunded in the bills (in monetary terms) with no mention of refund in
tnils ete. Further, the explanation submitted by BRPL vide letter dated May 11, 2012
tor all the above made observations were not exhaustive in terms of covering all
cansumer cases pointed out by the Commission in the validation sessions mentioned
ihuove,

I'he next validation session was conducted on May 23, 2012. During the meeting, the
(ommission pointed out its observations to the Petitioner’s officials with respect to
analysis of the consumer-wise billing details of EBS database. The Petitioner’s
otficials, who had submitted, up to then, that there were no case of ‘zero rate’ billing
m the EBS database changed their submission during that session and adinitted to the
Commission that 3 MU has been billed at ‘zero rate’ in the EBS database. However,
the Commission was able to show them that their submission of 3 MU of ‘zero rate’
billing ftor the entire year FY 2010-11 was again not correctly assessed as this amount
1x only a part of the entire database; as per the Commission's analysis around 10 MU
ol energy was billed at ‘zero rate’. The Commission also inquired from the
Petitioner’s officials about the cases where huge refunds were given to the consumers
but cnergy amount had not been adjusted.

FFurther, the Commission agreed to share a part of this analysis with the Petitioner (a
saimple of approximately 10000 cases identified). The Petitioner’s officials agreed that
thev will analyse these cases (category-wise) appearing in the hst and provide

e B ——

AL

Doib Plecrieny Regulatory Comnussion JANER Page 61



BSES Rajdhani Power Limited

341

3.42

“od
L
ad

tua
=,
Ln

346

347

Delht Flectneity Reenlatary Cammiceinn R

True Up for FY 2010-11 & Muls Ygar Tariff
Order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15

explanation within 24 hours. The Commission sent across the list to the Petitioner’s

officials on May 23, 2012. However, the Commission did not receive any response
from the Petitioner till June 1, 2012

The Petitioner vide its letter dated June 1, 2012 submitted that it has not received list
of consumers from the Commission’s side. The Commission again sent across the
copy of e-mail through which the Commission had sent the list of consumers (o the
Petitioner. The Petitioner vide its letter dated June 13, 2012 informed the Commission
that list of consumer was sent by the Commission on a wrong e-mail id. The

Commission again sent the list of consumer to the Petitioner vide email dated June 13,
2012.

The Petitioner vide its letter dated June 18, 2012 submitted its analysis on a selected
473 cases against approximately 10000 cases selected by the Commission. The
Commission observed that the explanation provided by the Petitioner were not
satisfactory and were provided without any backup data. The Petitioner has also not
provided explanation for most of the cases. The Commission therefore rejects the
Petitioner’s explanation.

The information provided by the Petitioner during the entire validation session was
inconsistent and changed many times. Notably, the Petitioner kept changing
stand/submission with every validation session conducted by the Commission. The
Commission gave enough opportunities to the Petitioner during the validation session
to clarify the queries raised by the Commission. However, the Petitioner could not
provide clarifications to the satisfaction of the Commission.

With reference to the submission of the Petitioner about reversal of ‘zero rate’ bills in
February 2012, the Commission is of the opinion that the AT&C losses are yearly
figure and has to be determined according to the correct figures for the year. The
reversal entries done in February 2012, as claimed by the Petitioner, will be removed
while truing up AT&C losses for FY 2011-12 after the prudence check.

The Commission has subtracted sales at zero rate in SAP database (58.33 MU) from
the energy shown by the Petitioner as sales, as indicated by BRPL vide its letter dated
April 27, 2012.

Therefore, the Commission has taken the proportion of sales disallowed on account of
‘zero rate’ billing in the SAP database to total sales in SAP database (total sales is
approximately 4464 MU) and applied it to disallow sales in the EBS database (total
sales 1s approximately 4037 MU), on the same account, on a pro-rata basis. As such,
the total energy sales disallowed by the Commission in the EBS database are 53 MU.

In view of the above, total sales disallowed by the Commission due to ‘zero billing’,
and other billing discrepancies like billing at lower rate, refunds given to the
consumers without adjusting energy amount etc, is 111.33 MU (58.33 MU for SAP
and 53 MU for EBS database)

The Commission also observed that sales under ‘own consumption’ for BRPL varied
drastically across months in FY 2010-11. Total own consumption submitted by the



A"\h‘?-x'—u-t 4

P ey

LTTTS8
¥9'811
62 6L
v9 I8¢
L0°E9€
g'vre
€591y
SZUT
LbrT
EE'E69
£9'69
80'8p€
IB'11E
99 ebt
88'Zv9
£€°599
8679t
SZ'ISS
3t 085
14678

a8 EEg

13t01
6E°0CT
EBTES
£5°ZES
EELTY
ey
EV'9TS
SG'S9¢E
L4552

99°608
25 EST
SL v
v'otE

vEYPS
9%°008
£LZ°06L
[/°68E
69 L9

L iv9
80 ¢TIy
67 B6S
£ D9
N

TT-ATNN7

LS'T
62°0¢
81's¢
goct
95°tl
£601
S8'LY
IS'EY
8L L
LT°Z9
8051
98T
LO°ST
S9ET
6L
vo
66'L
BO'E-
9%
v 0-

el 1 B0

LETOVE
EE'BY
ST'TLY
90°LLE
BL L9
ZY 1EE
8'8Zy
LEELT
LT0ET
(AR 4
SELS
89°91¢
58'¢91
6’2y
19'tv9
IE'vE9
96°LLE
88'v9S
SL7v89
e
5
37 815

RS

~

-
5

=

o)

i

"

J

111996
6y
£0°TsS
£6°E0S
81y
98'qEY
¥9'18%
SLTEE
Z9°0€7
£Z°v08
Z9°1s1
FbZLE
Sk'991
£S°125
pa'sys
BB'889
EBBLE
IFETS
3B L9
G 88

) <) e n.:.

uoilad Yy iad se iueypley 359 j0 aundiy sso

TLET0L
99'7L
TT LBE
L0'80€
65TZE
ET'EST
SZ°b9t
BO'CEl
£6'06
9E'579
S0°'SZ
80'SEL
94 9ET
ES'EVE
9L'9¢ES
667C0S

AR 0

9 7968
PLEL
Zs'svs
vE v8Y
£8'I8E
Z2'cbe
85891
90'90¢
71502
ELETL
ZL' skl
B9'SZE
8'8ET
6 LSY
[Z°'e89
Ly'Iv9
90'¥9E
GC €95

Is'T
VSES
6C°6Y
EB'EC
86°LY
'8¢
8%°/[9
80°¢€9
£T°LT
5.8
9/L°LE
ST
LE'SE
66'0¢€
LEDE
£9'6
ae

S6°L0¥9
9069
IEELE
G 19¢
60'S6Z
6Z2¢
' EEE
£5740T
v9°LL
8T'v09
L1761
S¥'00¢
PLBCT
16 60E
£V I8y
99'Svr
6£ 9v¢E
9609y
28°L3%
£ 307
ey
38R

DAy 1y

'v0Ce
ros
96'¥SS
99'S1s
¥ L8¢
€S8y
YL e9Y
LLOEE
87’012
vieeL
T8ESL
so'gee
CLTET
bS6LY
L0°669
ve6L9
8bE8E
EC9LS
S¥'8¢9
YoE
['vge
8656%
g Ny

On. FART

1B101

EIAN AHG
Und YSEXIA
uapised jode |
ydeqigefung
weajey
iojduepn
yiedjeieN
ejpuniyy
undjeuey
indaeyjer
eXNIPMG
uoneis AH3
funy 1uesep
JBYIA BYIBS
1385
wzind iy

diponuaezipg

0214 NLGyaAp

ST



Annexure 7

Energy availability from the future stations approved by the Central Commission

Station Petitioner’'s | Commission’s COD by Actual date of As per petitioner
submission | approval MU Commission Commissioning submission date
MU of commissioning
Dadri Ext. Unit- 2345.20 2456.14 U-5: Feb. 2009 U-5: 29-01-2012
° U-6: June 2012 U-6: 30-07-2010
Kahalgaon 88.01 164.69 June 2010
Stage-ll
Sewa-l| 21.75 19.18 March 2012 22.06.10, 23.710,
01.07.2-10
Chamera-lll 5.21 - -
Uri-1l 11.73 - -
Koteshwer HEP 6.55 - - 23.08.11, 31.03.11 U-1 9/12
U-2 4/12
Porbati-lIl 9.55 - -
NPCIL RAPIS- 62.61 133.02 RAPS-5 Feb 2009
5&6
RAPS-6 March 10
Pragti- IlI 1156.87 1313.82 750 MW Aug 10 24.10.10, 17.02.11 U-1 U-2 U-3
750 MW Dec 10 8/11
NTPC Jhajar U-1 3/11
(Aravali Power
Corporation) 316.05 500 MW Nov 2010 31-10-2010
DVC PPA
Chendrapur U- 885.88 Unit-7 Feb 2010 Unit 7, 4-11-09 U-7 112
768 Unit 8 March 2010 Unit 8, 31-3-2010 U-8 11/11
Maithon TPS 936.20 Unit — 1 Nov 2010 U-1 3/11
U-2 8/11
Mejia TPS Ph-II 491.30 436.20 Unit-1 May 2010 Unit -1 4/2010 U-1 11/11
Unit —Il Aug 2010 Unit -1l Aug 26-3-11 U-2 2/12
Durgapur Steel 599.81 Nov 2010 May 2012
Plant Stage -1
Kodorma TPS 359.89 Unit-1 June 2011 U-12/12
U-27/12
Dugapur TPS-II 64.60 March-2011

Total




A"\"-"-s —_Y

True Up for FY 2010-11 & Multi Year Tariff
Order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15

BSES Yamuna Power Limited

Commission’s Analysis

364 The Commission, in its MYT Order dated February 23, 2008 had approved total
power purchase cost (including transmission charges) of Rs. 1612.45 Cr as against Rs.
2606.12 Cr claimed by the Petitioner for FY 2010-11. The increase in power purchase
cost claimed by the Petitioner against the cost approved by the Commission in its
Order is primarily on account of increase in quantum of units purchased through
bilateral sources, increase in per unit rate of bilateral power purchase, lower rate for
sale of surplus power and increase in the variable cost on account of escalation in fuel
prices during FY 2010-11.

363 The Commission has verified the station wise month wise power purchase cost shown
by the Petitioner with the bills received by the Petitioner on sample basis.

106 During the validation exercise, for verification of cost of short term power purchase.
the Commission directed the Petitioner to submit the details of the process followed
by the Petitioner for purchase/sale of short term power. The Petitioner informed the
Commission that BYPL did not issue any tender for short term power procurement
during FY 2010-11. All short term power that has been procured and contracted on
the basis of request for offers from traders (through verbal communication).

167 It was observed that the Petitioner had entered into Round The Clock (RTC) power
purchase contracts for the months of April 2010 to September 2010 at a price ranging
from Rs 4.92 per unit to Rs 7.07 per unit. It may be noted that the almost all contracts
for this period were signed as early as February 2010 (during the first weck).

\_Zi.uh‘ The Petitioner has submitted that it had sold short term power through bilateral
arrangements on the basis of request for offers from traders (through verbal
| communication), without following a tender process.

49 It has been observed that BYPL has managed to sell RTC power at a price of Rs 4.60
per unit in the month of June 2010, at Rs 4.30 per unit in the months of January 2011,
February 2011 and March 2011, while it has managed to sell power at Rs 4.46 per
unit during different time slots in the months of November 2010, February 2011 and
March 2011.

270 During the validation exercise, it was observed that the Petitioner has purchased total
1389.35 MU from bilateral/exchange/UL It has purchased 1018.94 MU (73.34%) of
cnergy from bilateral sources, 350.39 MU (25.22%) of energy from banking, 19.64
MU (1.41%) from intra-state arrangements, -3.11 MU (0.22%) (net of provisions) of
energy from Ul and 3.49 MU (0.25%) from exchange.

171 BYPL has incurred Rs 719.24 Cr (@ Rs 5.18 per unit) in short term power
procurement, out of which Rs 561.25 Cr (78.03% @ Rs 5.51 per unit) was incurred in
bilateral energy purchase, Rs 140.16 Cr (19.49% @ Rs 4.00 per unit) was incurred for
purchase of energy under banking, Rs 7.83 Cr (1 .09% @ Rs 25.20 per unit), inclusive
of provisions, was incurred for Ul, Rs 2.5 Cr (0.35% @ Rs 7.17 per unit) was incurred
for purchasc of energy from exchange and Rs 7.50 Cr (1.04% @ Rs 3.82 per unit) was
incurred for purchase under intra-state arrangements.

Nelhi Flectricity Regulatory Commission whA Page 66

July 2012
RE=C QL



v 0

U

€

3

U

W3 A

JJ

R

66 CTTBEEY UL UL G FET

‘et described the transaction pricing policy, of owned by the company io respect of "

e ..,‘.u;i;‘_‘, MewE. v
SNRE gt

iolD ~ 1

related party

wananship” as defined In the relevant cost accounting records rules made under Elauut d ) of sub - section

atsectinn 209 of the

»ales Transactions;

Act. The following particulars may be furnished with regards to related party transaction.-~

Rs in Lakhs
" Particulars of Product / Units(KWH) Rate Amount
] o - .
. _related party activity MU's
ok Raidham Power =
. e HRPL Sale of goods an2
iPSEL Rajdhant Power - o f :
i BRPL Sale of powar 34.63 3.97 1,373.35
4505 Raidhani Power
iita I BRPL Sale of power-Margin = = =
(LES Raidhanl Power :
i juc 8RR interest recelved 0.13
inslance Energy Trading . '
[ RETL sale of powar 350,07 148| 516396
IReliance Energy Trading B
lud.ireTy) Sale of power-Margin 618.81 0.02 | 117.57.
I =
Purchase Transactions;
— : - Rs in Lakhs
. _Particulars of _Product /. "Units(KWH) Rate Amount
. _related party 'activlty : MU's
Senangg Energy Trading
L RETL) Purchase of power 405,30 2.72 11,029.59'
" ance Fnergy Trading
(RETL] Purchase of powar-Margin 3.33 0,00 0.06 |
‘ajdhani Power
gaey Purchase of capital goods
2a)dhani Power
SEOLRPLY Purchase of power 1.26 5.11 64.48
MRS Haidhang Power
L ”L—'———_____, Purchase of pnwer-Margi;-l
T EdNan Power
ol e ] Interest paid 120.07
© oofratstucture
e Purchase of revenye goods
Tide -'“"'atslucturr
— Purchase of capital goods
Tratte Infratstucyre
— Services received
* Sadhang Power .
gen;
q__h,'___._______J Purchases of goods - 176.52

Io related partj

.;\ /:._'-i

Coun'’,

es have been provided by the management

gyy

Ty Po——— e 2 — .




	Page 1-7
	Page 8
	9-23

